(4) Adjustments of $180 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024, represented the income tax
expense associated with the adjusted items discussed above, particularly the gain on divestiture ($171
million). Adjustments of $19 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023, primarily
represented the income tax expense associated with the adjusted items discussed above.

 Three Months Ended September 30,

 2024  2023

As reported diluted EPS $ 0.73   $ (2.22)

Amortization of intangible assets  0.27   0.29

Asset impairment, restructuring and other special charges  0.04   0.03

Goodwill impairment  —   2.11

Gain on divestiture  (1.29)   —

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest  0.02   —

Other expense, net  —   0.01

Subtotal  (0.96)   2.44

Tax impact of adjustments  0.36   (0.04)

Total adjustments to diluted EPS $ (0.60)  $ 2.40

Adjusted diluted EPS (1) $ 0.13   $ 0.18

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

(1)   Adjusted diluted EPS is calculated as the sum of as reported diluted EPS and total adjustments to diluted
EPS.

11

The following is a reconciliation of GAAP Reported for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, to
Selected Non-GAAP Adjusted information:

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

GAAP

Reported
Adjusted
Items (b)

Non-
GAAP (a)

GAAP
Reported

Adjusted
Items (b)

Non-
GAAP (a)

Cost of sales $ 1,502   $ —   $ 1,502   $ 1,415   $ 2   $ 1,413

Amortization of intangible assets  397   397   —   410   410   —

Asset impairment, restructuring
and other special charges (1)  143   143   —   91   91   —

Goodwill impairment  —   —   —   1,042   1,042   —

Gain on divestiture  (640)   (640)   —   —   —   —

Interest expense, net of
capitalized interest (2)  189   12   177   210   —   210

Other expense, net (3)  12   4   8   41   25   16

Income (loss) before taxes  539   (84)   455   (1,068)   1,570   502

Income tax expense (benefit) (4)  193   118   75   22   (80)   102

Net income (loss)  $ 346   $ 34   $ 380   $ (1,090)  $ 1,490   $ 400

Earnings (loss) per share:

basic $ 0.70   $ 0.07   $ 0.77   $ (2.21)  $ 3.03   $ 0.81

diluted $ 0.70   $ 0.06   $ 0.76   $ (2.21)  $ 3.02   $ 0.81

Adjusted weighted-average shares
outstanding:

basic  493.9   493.9   493.9   492.1   492.1   492.1

diluted  496.9   496.9   496.9   492.1   493.4   493.4

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

The table above reflects only line items with non-GAAP adjustments.

(a) The company uses adjusted (i.e., "non-GAAP") financial measures that differ from financial statements reported
in conformity with GAAP. The company believes these non-GAAP measures provide useful information to
investors. Among other things, they may help investors evaluate the company’s ongoing operations. They can
also assist in making meaningful period-over-period comparisons and in identifying operating trends that would